

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	:	Case Nos. 2024-0458
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the
	:	Cuyahoga County
v.	:	Court of Appeals,
	:	Eighth Appellate District
HOLLIS BOSTICK,	:	
	:	Court of Appeals
Appellant.	:	Case No. 112437

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL
DAVE YOST IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

CULLEN SWEENEY
Cuyahoga County Public Defender
ERIKA CUNLIFFE (0074480)
NOELLE POWELL-SACKS (0076950)
Assistant Public Defenders
310 Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, OH 44113-1021
216.443.7583
216.443.6911 fax
ecunliffe@cuyahogacounty.us
Counsel for Appellant
Hollis Bostick

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor
TASHA FORCHIONE (0085814)
Justice Center - 9th Floor
1200 Ontario Street
Cleveland, OH 44113
216.443.5771
216.443.7602 fax
tforchione@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us
Counsel for Appellee
State of Ohio

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
T. ELLIOT GAISER* (0096145)
Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
ZACHERY P. KELLER (0086930)
Deputy Solicitor General
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614.466.8980
614.466.5087 fax
thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS* INTEREST3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....4

I. Criminal Rule 33 outlines a two-step process by which trial court resolve belated requests for new trial based on newly discovered evidence.....4

II. A jury convicts Bostick of attempted murder, based on eyewitness testimony from the victim and several other witnesses.....6

III. Bostick moves for a new trial based on a select passage from a police report.....10

IV. The trial court denies Bostick’s motion, the Eighth District affirms, and this Court grants review.12

ARGUMENT.....14

Amicus Curiae Ohio Attorney General’s Proposition of Law:.....14

Criminal Rule 33(A)(6) does not require a trial court to conduct a live evidentiary hearing before denying a motion for a new trial so long as the defendant receives an opportunity to submit affidavits in support of the motion.14

I. The trial court did not need to hold a live hearing before denying Bostick’s motion for a new trial.15

A. Criminal Rule 33’s text does not require trial courts to conduct a live evidentiary hearing before ruling on a motion for a new trial.....16

B. This Court’s cases suggest that a trial court may rule without a live hearing when a new-trial motion fails to allege sufficient grounds for relief.19

C.	The trial court did not need to hold a live hearing before denying Bostick’s motion for a new trial.	22
1.	Rule 33’s text did not require a live hearing.	23
2.	This Court’s caselaw did not require a live hearing.	24
II.	Bostick’s contrary arguments are unpersuasive.	27
CONCLUSION	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. Kuchta</i> , 2014-Ohio-4275	1
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Akron Beacon Journal Publishing Co.</i> , 81 Ohio App. 3d 135 (9th Dist. 1991)	15
<i>Brown v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 49 Neb. 575 (1896)	15
<i>Coe v. Bell</i> , 161 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Coggins</i> , 324 Mass. 552 (1949)	15
<i>Erwin v. Bryan</i> , 2010-Ohio-2202	16
<i>Ewing v. United States</i> , 135 F.2d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1942)	15
<i>Gates Mills Inv. Co. v. Pepper Pike</i> , 59 Ohio App. 2d 155 (8th Dist. 1978)	15
<i>Henry v. Ryan</i> , 720 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Hillman v. United States</i> , 192 F. 264 (9th Cir. 1911)	15
<i>Hooten v. Safe Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 2003-Ohio-4829	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	25
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....	11, 31
<i>Obetz v. McClain</i> , 2021-Ohio-1706	19

<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	32
<i>State v. Bethel</i> , 2022-Ohio-783	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Calhoun</i> , 86 Ohio St.3d 279 (1999)	21
<i>State v. Hatton</i> , 2022-Ohio-3991	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 64 Ohio St. 3d 313 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 39 Ohio St. 3d 48 (1988)	2, 6, 24
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 2022-Ohio-2703	14
<i>State v. Petro</i> , 148 Ohio St. 505 (1947).....	5, 12, 21
<i>State v. Sanders</i> , 92 Ohio St. 3d 245 (2001)	31
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017).....	5, 30
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 76 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 460 F.3d 830 (6th Cir. 2006)	22
<i>United States v. Benanti</i> , 755 F. App'x 556 (6th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>United States v. Hoffa</i> , 382 F.2d 856 (6th Cir. 1967)	15
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 749 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2014)	22

United States v. Troche,
213 F.2d 401 (2nd Cir. 1954).....15

Wood v. Bartholomew,
516 U.S. 1 (1995).....31

Statutes and Rules

App.R. 317

Civ.R. 717

Civ.R. 5618

Civ.R. 7517

Crim.R. 33..... *passim*

Crim.R. 47.....17

Crim.R. 52.....24

Juv.R. 1917

R.C. 109.023

R.C. 2308.0217

R.C. 2323.4217

R.C. 2323.4517

R.C. 2712.4917

R.C. 2712.5017

R.C. 2743.6517

R.C. 2744.0717

R.C. 2953.2118

R.C. 2953.2218

R.C. 2953.2318

R.C. 3109.04317

Other Authorities

6/11/2024 Case Announcements, 2024-Ohio-216014
